Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT OF
)

PUBLIC SAFETY,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 01-1711 PO




)

JOHN W. DILLEY,

)




)



Respondent.
)

MEMORANDUM AND ORDER


On October 24, 2001, the Director of Public Safety (Director) filed a complaint seeking to discipline the peace officer certificate of John W. Dilley for having committed a crime and for committing any act while on active duty or under color of law that involves moral turpitude or a reckless disregard for the safety of the public or any person.  On December 6, 2001, the Director filed an amended complaint, adding the alternative ground for discipline of gross misconduct indicating an inability to function as a peace officer.  On February 15, 2002, the Director filed a motion for summary determination of the complaint, with an exhibit.  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.450(4)(C) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the Director establishes facts that (a) Dilley does not dispute and (b) entitle the Director to a favorable decision.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).

The Director cites the request for admissions that he served on Dilley on January 10, 2002.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters in the request conclusively.  The party making the request is entitled to rely upon the facts asserted in the request, and no further proof in required.  Killian Constr. Co. v. Tri-City Constr. Co., 693 S.W.2d 819, 827 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact or any application of law to fact.  Linde v. Kilbourne, 543 S.W.2d 543, 545-46 (Mo. App., W.D. 1976).  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.  Research Hosp. v. Williams, 651 S.W.2d 667, 669 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).  Section 536.0731 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.420(1) apply that rule to this case.

We gave Dilley until March 12 2002, to respond to the Director’s motion, but he did not respond.  Therefore, the following facts, as established by the pleadings and the Director’s exhibit, are undisputed.

Findings of Fact

1. Dilley holds peace officer Certificate No. ###-##-####, which is current and active, and was so at all relevant times.

2. On or about February 19, 2001, Dilley, while on duty with the Greenfield Police Department, caused physical contact with V.M. by touching and/or patting her on the buttocks and made several statements to V.M. including, but not limited to, “I’m married but that doesn’t stop me,” “she doesn’t look like she has anything,” “I’ll come back and check on you later,” and “you owe me one.”

3. On or about September 6, 2001, Dilley entered an Alford plea to the Class C misdemeanor offense of assault in the third degree in violation of section 565.070 in the Circuit Court of Dade County, Case No. 01CR672700.

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the Director’s complaint.  Section 590.080.2, RSMo Supp. 2001.  

The Director has the burden to prove that Dilley has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  The Director cites section 590.135.2(6), RSMo 1994,
 which allows discipline for:


Gross misconduct indicating inability to function as a peace officer[.]

That statute was in effect when the facts occurred, but was repealed by the time the Director filed the complaint.  In the alternative, the Director cites section 590.080.1(2), RSMo Supp. 2001, which allows discipline if Dilley: 


Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed;

and section 590.080.1(3), RSMo Supp. 2001, which allows discipline if Dilley:


Has committed any act while on active duty or under color of law that involves moral turpitude or a reckless disregard for the safety of the public or any person[.]

Those statutes were in effect when the Director filed the complaint, but not when the facts occurred.  For reasons discussed in previous orders (Director of Public Safety v. White, No. 01-1877 PO (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n April 12, 2002); Director of Public Safety v. Stanek, No. 01-1904 PO (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n April 17, 2002); Director of Public Safety v. Niehouse, No. 01-1905 PO (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n April 22, 2002)), under section 1.170 we evaluate the facts under the law in effect when they occurred.

Dilley admits that he subjected a woman to unwelcome verbal and physical overtures while he was on duty.  This abuse of his official position constitutes gross misconduct indicating an inability to function as a peace officer.  His certificate is subject to discipline under section 590.135.2(6).  

Summary

We conclude that Dilley’s certificate is subject to discipline under sections 590.135.2(6).  We cancel the hearing.  


SO ORDERED on April 24, 2002.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

�All references to section 590.135 are to RSMo. 1994.





PAGE  
4

